landline telephone access were likely underrepresented in the sample frame. This second sample 
of 7,000 was drawn from records with an age of 18-34 and a cellular phone number. Ultimately, 
this survey’s sample was of 1,001 adult registered voters living in Tennessee. Eight hundred and 
twelve (812) interviews were conducted by landline and 189 were conducted via cell phone. 

As many as five attempts were made to contact every sampled telephone number. The sample 
was released for interviewing in replicates, which are representative subsamples of the larger